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'l!1M. ~· /n . 
llaroh 21, 1931 

~ Baltimore Section 
omen Wational Council or Je~ieh 

Bal tirnore 1 Md. Re; lira. Mary Rom and ohilctrea 

. l The ,,_bove cnae wna sent -~o us .fro111 Qlihuahua, Mexioo. 
Her husband died tollowing fl aurgtce.l opera.tion l eaving her a.J,i.d her threa children 
destitute. She appealed to us s-t~ting that her family in BaltP,.more are very de- -
air•us ot t nking the two older ch~ldron to care tor and eductato. · 

Wi11 you kindly interview Julius Sha.rgel, 1120 8outh 
Qbe.rlee Street and ae0 if he ia willing to take theee children, ·r:r ·ao, klndl7 a. ... 
hill tur;nish an aftide.vit bringing out the f.,.cte that he is wi1ling to care tor theae 
ohi.ldren and protect them against becoming public .charges. Alto, we will have io 
bave a nimile.r affidftvit from aome other member dft the fs.mily.'l'hen we sh111.ll try to 
get viees from the Coneul for the~. 

In addition to the af tidavita it will be necesea17 
to post ~ ca.sh bond of t1000. to have the money tor traneportation tor the two 
·children and round trip tre.nsportation !or a me.tron to see them to their destination 
tor they are to young to ~1'vel iluch a distance al~e. · · 

· · . · · kindly giYe thitl nattor y our attention as . 'r.e are 
awaiting an eo.rly rerl1, · ~ .:' 

· Toilr, Tiry trul71 
( .. 

I 
1 
~-~---------~---------...... ---.. 
1 -.re. J'rank Zlabovaky 
' Qhai!Win Seni•e to the roreign Bom 
\1016 OliYe Street . 
p Paso, l'ax.•.-iJ• 





MISS LORRAINE REINHARD, CHAIRMAN 
MARLBOROUGH APARTMENTS 

MISS MARTHA REIZENBTEIN , EXECUTIV& DIRKCTOlt 
1216 11:. BALTIMORE STREET 

1Salttmnre ~rrttnu 
<trnuurtl nf Jewts4 lllnmru 

Mrs.Frank Zlabovsky, 

(INCORPORATED) 

DEPARTMENT OF IMMIGRANT AID 

BALTIMORE, Mo.. April 6, 1931 1§2_ 

Chainnan, Service to the Foreign J30:::-n1 
1016 Olive street, 
El Paso, Te:-:as• re- Rom children 

My dear Mrs.Zlabovsky, 
Since my letter to you of March 31, things have taken a. 

definite turn. Mr. Joseph Shargel, grandfather of the Rom chilexen, called a.t 
the office of our worker, and requested that affida.vits be prepared, and sent ta 
the A.'llerican .. Consill for visaes. The family, through conferences with each other 
duri~g the holidays.have reversed their former plans, and are determined to b1'ilg 
Natalia Rom, born September 25, 1923, and Elias Rom, born September 29, 1924, to 
America. 

Tentative arrangements have been Ilk'1.de through a relip:ble 
:Sond.i:a.g Company to furnish the required $1000.00 bond; the tickets for trano­
portc.tion will be made direct with a railroad company(probably the J3aJ.timore atri 

Ohio) "C1hich obl 1.gates itself to put the children in charge ~f a conductor, thus 
obvio..ting the extra expense of an attendant. · 

).Bncer9})'/ yours, 

(!4rs.Sidney 0) l/{tl; ~ --c.......;;....r:.....<..~-ru~'-7 ,,,-~--( 
I CLa.ir.llc'1ll 

2305 KenOak Road 



Mrs. Sidney c. J3lumenth~l, 
2305 Ken Oak Road, 
Baltimore, Md. · 

Dear Mrs. Blumenthal1-

El Paso, Texas, 
April 17th, 1931. 

' -

... 
' 

Re: MarY Rom and Children. 

In reply to your letter of l4a.rch 31st, I tookftne· 
. nntter of the possible entry of l&:a.ry Rom•a· two children. Many 
obstavles h~ ve beset our path. The following note written by 
the American Vice Counsel to the Immigration Inspec·tor· at our 
Port of Entry is self explanatory:-

I 
"The children of Elias Rom and Natalia aom, born in 
Mexico of. Lithuanian parents desire visa to enter this 
U.S~ to t}ve with their Grandparents~ 

. . 

It seems ,.~hat the mother, a widow, cannpt at present 
secure an innnigration Tisa• However, it· the Granpparents 
should pr-0ve their -ability to properly ~aiae these chil­
dren . to your satisfaction; and if they should formally 
adopt these children, this office eeea no present reason 
why vi ea ·.should not be granted them." 

It is neceeeal"Y therefore, that the Grandparents send us papers 
of legal adoption;in addition to thoe papers, we must have affi­
davits not in the regular printed forms, but written a.!fidavite, 
setting out the following. facts: 

'' The financial standing of the Grandparents, and 
also the financial standing of other rel.i.tivea. 

Proof that they are able to maintain these children and give 
them the a dvantages of an education at least until they are 
16 years of age." · · 

Satisfactory af'fidavi ts setting out in minute detail the above 
requests will perhaps enable us to get these children admitted. 
Kindly send all documents to me at your earliest convenience. 

Thanking you for your prompt attention, I am 

Sincerely yours, 

Chairman. 

1016 Olive st., 
El Paso, Texas. 



MISS LORRAINE REINHARD, CHAlftMAN 
MARLBOR OU G H APARTMENTS 

MISS MARTHA REIZENSTl!:IN, EXECUTIVll DIRllCTOllll 

ialttmnre ~trtinn 
<nnunril nf :ilemi.aq llnm~~ 

(INCORPORATED) 

DEPARTMENT OF IMMIGRANT AID 

• 12 18 11 . 8ALTIMOllllll SITltl:llT 

2305 Ken Oak Road 

BALTIMORE, Mo.,_~A=:p=r=il~2~3~ ____ 19'i,_ 

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky, Chair.nan, 

1016 Olive street, 

El Paso, Texas• re- ary Ro:n P ... "ld. children 

My dear l!rs• Zlabo7sky-
Upon recei~t of yo".ll' letter of April 18, which was referred 

to our Ticrkcr, t:w Sl1.:.".rgel family rras called into conference for the pill'pose of 
drawing u~ the necessar-~ affidavits, and e~laining to them the~r obligation and 
responsibility to the Govern.~ent, until the children will have reached the a;;e of 
sixteen yee.rs. 

After deliberating the .natter very carefully,-pro and con­
Mr.Josf Sbar.;el, the grandfather, and Julius Shargel U..."'lclc of th8 c!lildren, lu.ve non 
definitely uecided t~t the best thing for all parties concerned nould be, that lary 
Roe and her three children return to :Sirshe, in Litblania, '\':here l rs.Rom r.as a fa.the.· 
two brothers, and two sisters. The father has exprecsed his desire to have the fam-­
ily return to Lit!!ua.nia. 

:Both :rand!)arentn of the Rom chil 'ren !lre failing in health; 
while not so old in years, li~e has been a series of stonn and stress, and now at the 
a~e of sixty-two er sixty-three, they are tired end worn-out as a result of fonner 
hardships. It is for this reason, r:iore tr...an any other. that they fear to assume the 
great responsibility of tekinc; ca.re of their tno gra.ndchilcren. Ur• Shargel expressed 
his willingness to send a certain cunount e~ch month to his dau.ghterinlaw for her and 
the children• s care should they return to Lithue.nia. 

It seemz thr•.t ?. r.ry Rom has nritten to her brotherinlaw, Julius 
Sbargel; asking for his ::-dvice what to do that r·oulC:. be best for her and the children 
and that he answered that in his opinion, she would be happier not to separate from the, 
and live ~nong her own people. 

It is the opinion of the relatives here, that frs·Rom• s father­
would contribute towards the cost of transportation to Europe, and the fronily in Bal­
timore would do its share as far as possible. 

( ::-s.Sid.."ley C) 



Krs. Sidney M. Cone 
Maple Lawn 
Pitenille, lid. 

Dear .. Jira • C0ne I 

July 8, 1931. 

Rt; Hrs. Mary Rom 

'fe have been informed that the Ral»bi or Rabbt.e ot Baltimore have 
appealed to El Paeo to help,thie oaee. U you will refer to our last oorreepondenoe 
you will eee that e have been takf.D~ care of this tamU.1 and appealed to you to 
present the oo.se to her people in your city. 

Mre. Rom w:rote to her father and. he in turn replied t.bat lt woul.4 
H 1apoes1ble to have the family returned to Lithtania. W. have therefore .tarted 
her in a eall bueineee and he.Te giYen her finanoial aid tar l>eyond the oapaoity of 
thi1 orge.ni1ation. _ 

•• aNiowed her the 1mi et ts.oo per week and. her groceriea for the 
pe.at au week• and ae stated abne we started her 1n thie bua1neea. It would 1eea 
oal7 fair to t.h1a &1 Paeo Senion '&Mt we ' reae1ve a little help from her people in 
Bal tlaore, at lea.et her rent which 11 t15; •. 00 per month, &U1d. our requeet 11 that thie 
Mn•J lHt eot to the Coun.U uad glyel) t.o her through ua when needed. 

Awaiting an early reply, 1 

I 

Beg to reain, · 

... ~---~ -~---------------~--~----
\ ._.,. Prank ZlabovokJ 

s}errioe '\e the roreign Born 
f .1.016 Oliri st.reet 
ill Paeo, Texae. 
. '\ 

' I 

. ! !, ' 
"l - • 
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Mr e. , lle.x layer 
801 Cincinnati Street 
El Paso, Tena 

Dear Ire. llayerJ 

.July 8, 1931. 

While in Juares this morning I Yisit ed the Rom family. Iii-a. Rom 
appealed to the Qounoil to pay .her remwh1ch is 30 pesos monthly. She claima that 
ehe is unable \o eeU the t1U'lliture and the olothee bring her l\ ..U incou. 

I feel incapable of dealing further with thi• onse and would aek 
you to ad.Yiae with the oODIDitteeae to what further aotion they wieh to take. I have 
to-de.1 written to the Baltimore Section aating help from her family in that city. 

I alao1 Yieited the 8urete1n children and took them food.. Katie 
appealed to u to aeein her 1n ietting the t.wo children admitted in the 1ohool 
in Chihuahua. X oannri 11e where thi• would help mtten because Mra. Buretein1 
upon her release from Jail, would bnecU.ately go to Chihuahua and get them. 

111ke baa returned from Ollitornia olaimi.ng that he came to take 
ratie with hill. 

Cordially ;yours, 

-------------------------------llre. J'rank Zlaboyaq, 
8enloe to the Foreign Dom 
1016 011•• S'reet 
n Paao, Teu.e. 



MISS LORRAINE REINHAR D, CHAllltMAN 
MARLBOROUGH APARTMENTS 

MISS MARTHA REIZENSTEIN, EXECUTIVC DlR&CTOft 
1218 a. BALTIMORE STREET 

ialttmnrt 8'rrttnn 
Olnunrtl of 3Jewt.aq llnmett 

(INCORPORATED) 

DEPARTMENT OF IMMIGRANT AID 

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky 
1016 Olive Street 
El Paso, Texas. 

My dear Mrs . Zlabovsky, 

/ 

BALTIMORE, Mo .. July 23 J 1931. 

Re:Mrs. Rosa Rom. 

In reference to the above case, I wish to report 

that called on Mr. Shargel, l'S • Rom's father-in-law, who 

lives at 611 Aisquith Street, where he serves in the capa city 

Of Rabbi. 

Mr. Shargel is familiar with all the circum­

stances of the case, but as he is only earning ~10 .00 per 

week, it is impossible for him to aid .l.i•rs. Rom at the present 

time, although, he is truly willing to help whenever he feels 

able, and when his two children, unemployed now, should find 

work. 

Mr. Shargel suggested tha t your Branch question 

Mrs. Rom as to the whereabouts of relatives residing in New 

YoDk, with the idea of determining whether or not they may be 

able to help her. 

Yours ~incerely, 

JJ/ada__~ 

192_ 



Oot. 16• 1931. 

Hiss Martha Rei1enstein 
Baltimore Seotion Na.t'l. Counoil of Jewish Women 
1216 laat Baltimore Street 
Bal tiuaore Md. a.ea Rom J'amily 

Dear Miss Rei1enst6ina 
We have apJ>4M1led to the family of the above tor some slight 

assistance but have received no response. 

Would you please oall upon them and eee ftt tt ie poeeible 

tor them to send llrs. Rom about llO.OO monthly to help this woman feed her ohildrea 

and pay her rent. 

We are doing everything poaaible to rehabilitate this famil7 

and ahe is now running a aall second hand ehop. 

·----------------------------------llre. J'rank llaboY•kJ 
1016 Olive street 
11 Pa10,Texae. 



M I SS LORR AI NE R E I NHARD, CHAl .. MA N 
MARL 90 ROUG H APAR T MENTS 

MISS MARTHA REIZENSTEIN , EXECUTIVE OIR'&CTO" 
121 45 E . BALTIMO .. K STREET 

1ialttmnrr 8'rrttnn 
Qlnunril nf 3.Jrwislf llnmrn 

(INCORPORATED) 

DEPARTMENT OF IMMIGRANT AID 

BALTIMORE, Mo.. October 22, 1S3l•!Eih-

Mrs•Frank Zlabovsky, 

1016 Olive street, 

El Paso, Texas. Re- Rom Family 

" Dear Mrs• la.bovs.ky-

Immediately upon receipt of your letter of October 16, 

I called to see Mr. Joseph Shargel , fatherinlaw of Mrs. Rom, in reference to 

sending relief to his relatives. MreShargel, who is a shames in a very 

small synagogue(earning only $10i00 a week) requested me to say that he i s 

doing all he possibly can to be of financial assistance to Mrs.Rom• Un-

forti.mately Mr. Shargell s children are out of work at the present time• He 

sent Mrs. Rom several packages of rlothing, and $10 for the last holidays. 

He assured me, that he will make another effort in the near future. He 

is very appreciative of what the CeJ eW• has been, and is, doing for his fam-

ily. 
Mr. Shargel is a very fine person, and regrets that he can 

be c:ff such little assistance to his relatives. 
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OFFICERS 

Pft•&tD•NTt 
MRS, SIMON S09ELOI',. 

teoe &UTAW PLAC• 

PIR•T VIC&-P1tllelD&NT1 
MRS. MYE" ST,.AUSS 

2701 WHITN&Y AVll . 

••COND VICC•PRl:BIDSNT 
M .. S. LESLIE W. MOSES 

ARLINGTON PARK APT9. 

THIRD VICll·Pftl:91DllNTi 
MRS. lll!RTRAM CATZEN 

21102 ROQllR8 AV&. 

TR•A9UR&R; 
M .. S . All,.AM WE,.THEIMI!" 

LAKll DRIVa APT9. 

CORR&9PONDINQ 8&CRETA"Y 
MRS. Hl!N"Y ... Wl!STHl!IME" 

7"'10 PARK HEIGHTS AVll , 

•HCORDINQ 8&CRllTARY: 
MRS, MICHAEL GREENWALD 

2300 W. ROGllR9 AVE. 

PINANCIAL SllCRETARY; 
MRS. HA .. RY II. WOL" 

PIK&9VILLC. MD. 

AUDITOR t 
MRS. SYDNEY M. CONE 

MAPLll LAWN. PIKllBVILLa, MD 

~altimnrt 8'trtinn 
(!tnunril nf 3Jturl.a4 llnmtn 

t. 
Mrs. Frallk labovsky, 

.,, 

(INCORPORATED) 

Service to the Foreign Born, 

1016 Olive street 

El Paso, f exas 

Dear Mrs.Zlabovsky-

January 26, 1934 

re Rom Family 

Illl!lediately upon receipt of your letter, I called 

to see Mr.Joseph Shargel, fatherinlaw of Mrs.Rom. He told me that 

he was only able to send her $10.00 and several packages of worn 

clothing for her and the children. 

:Both he and his wife are willing to t~e the clj.il-

dren to live with them; they were very frank however,about stating 

that they could not give the required Government bonds. 

M!s.Rom, they stated, had relatives in New York who 

were q11ite in good circumstances. Their addresses will be brought to 

.I. 
our office within the next few days and will send them to you. 

Sincerely yours, 



Field Secretary 
Mrs. Elsa M. Weinshenk 

CHICAGO SECTION 

Honorary President 
Mrs. Hannah G. Solomon 

President 
Mrs. Harry J. Myerson 

1020 Ardmore Avenue 

Treasurer 
DEPARTMENT OF SERVICE FOR FOREIGN BORN Mrs. Samuel Herman 

824 SOUTH HALSTED STREET 

PHONE HAYMARKET 4 !593 

rs. Frank Zlabobsky 
1016 Olive Street 
El Paso , Texas 

Dear Mrs . Zlabobsky: 

July 29, 19~5 

Co-Chairmen 
Mrs. Herman Lebeson 

1205 Tower Road, 
Winnetka, lllinoio 

Mrs. Max Krauss 
424 Melrooe Avenue 

Re: Sule Gehteryte · 
and Mere Romiene . 

Enclosed you will find the passports for the 
foregoing, which have been brought up to date by 
the Lithuanian Consul . 

Many thanks for your letter of July the 23rd, 
and we will see to it tha t the excellent work being 
done by your department will come to the attention 
of Mrs . Goldman and Mrs . Brin . 

I/ Miss Kirscheimer is working a s Consular at a 
girls' camp f or the summer. When she returns~ your 
message will be given her . 

All of your friends in Chicago are well and wish 
to be remembered . 

EMW:BW 
Elsa i . Weinshenk 
Field Secretary 



'\ 

llarch 6, 1936. 

Jlr. M· Jr. Sundelowi tz, 
25 Central Avenue, 
Spring Valley, N. Y. 

Dear Siri-

Your cousin, llre• Mary Rom,. Calle La Paz, 
7060, Juarez, Mexico, has acquainted me with your 
letter to her. · 

Mre• Romie a widow with .three children, 
Natalie, 14, Elias, 12, and the youngest is 7 years 
of age. Our organization hae given what aseiatanoe 
1 t wae poaa ible during the past eight years, and at 
the present time, we are @jiving the two older children 
an Englisb and Hebrew education in El Paeo, Texas. 
They are permitted to come to the American aide daily 
for their inetrufitiona. Thie undertaking alone coeta 
the organization an average of $18.00 per month, and 
from time to time, we assist Mrs• Rom with groceries, 
old clot.bee and her rent. She has a small store at 
the above address, which enables her to partly main­
tain herself and children. · 

If you and your family are in a position 
to better her living condi.tions, it would indeed be 
an act of charity, because she euffere both hardehipa 
and degredation in being forced. to ra.iee her family 
under the 'preeent e:xiating environments. If there ia 
anytbinv. we can do to advise you, do not hesitate to 
appeal \i ue for euch information. · 

\ 
Yours very truly, 

(»rs. Frank Zlab oveky • ) 
Field ~xecutive. 



LE" {~t;-a_/ ~t:,d_ 

~~~ ~/ 
~,i'( If.it 

~ ? /U/{ WJM(;)/0~ 

=1 Mid4 lo ~77r,m4aew~7 
/~ ~&. -;£ ~~ µ, //)r/ //J c/-

dt/ a,_/ ";'¥',M&d _d. cf"'d' _d,u / k"- ,.lb-< 

c/nu a,nd wU ,/,;_,,/ r /d-PL ~ /,.,.,,,, µ_ 
. c 

kt«de ./ ,<v,U ,ff/~ :-z/ J ~~ 

r~ ~/~r,,_~ . 
-/ ~H4 fad~ ~d ~ a- ca~ 

}nd r. ,,,,hff/ d ~,;. ~~ 
//tM ~ / ,_.,, /~ ~,/at r/ ,lee~ '<­

~ ~7. 1(/4 ~ ~~~, fa'L-



17_!_' -

~/h?/dd/~ . ~~ ~ 
~rr:~ / ~ ~/Ud- # r h?r ~ 
~ d Md 7 ,d µ~en/ r~ ;t 

4fa. ~~~4al~a~ 
,..,4~~~~ ;,,,,z;LJal~ . 

-1 Cl T, 12-r7,/ d,/d,u., · ~ ;. 7~ 

r ;_,, ;a~/~ ~,L,_d;-;L· ,,.k-J 

~~ c/~. -r&r/#ad'~/ ~ 
' . ~ 

dMU/~~~~ · L,/, 

r ad Lr fa"J a-.L r~ ~ 
~ r~ lo c~. ~ e,z,,.-4 rft ~-
7 ~ a,,./ arF~ lr~,,__ r,_,_~ 

,d~ 11"-?7 /l~ I µ /~ /J7U', ./ µ 

Jo-/d~ ~ ?~ ~ ~? 

/t ~I AJ ;/d ~ (t2-rJ ~' 

/L,,o~ . 

11;'w, 7 ~"-" ~ ~ 
µ..&_,_ f, rZ«'"";!",L<' pt.;~ 

e-1 "4?,bc/ f~ /'~;~d-<?77 , .td 
~ ck~ f.~/~ rZ~ 
//n #;unW ~(I;;, 

1 
~~i ' 

,--

r v,?t~ ,;;?n ~7 ~, 
j~147~~~r 



2 
4 41~7~ 

~ac/Lf~ /;4 ~~ 
_} 

~tMU ~ i~ cU 1o r ~ 
r""~ ,W /7'£=-cr r. ?4 ~Lµ-~ 
fh/4/7 #J7~~CD ~~-6!:'. 

-~c/ ~ tW/~ a</~ -

£~ r µti;, cl~, 

(!/~~~ 
cl o/ ' 

W-wVL~ 

-



,,,. 

I 

-· 

,-

llay 26, 1936. 

Mies erle Henoch, 
625 Madison Ave., 
New York, •· Y. 

Dear Hise Henocb: 
ageat 14•12-8 

Re• lira. Katy Rom ani three child rm. 

We have the following addressee relatives of the 
aboves 

Yrs• I>. Sundell, 
845 Riverside l>rive, 
New York City,., N. y. 

Kre. 'B. Fill er; 
822 4~th Street, 
.Boro Park, 
Brookl~n, •• ~· 

. llrelssie . Sundell, 
1913 80th Street, 
·Brooklyn, N. Y. 

Pleaee contact theae: people, and aak them to a.eslat 
llra • . Rom and her three C·hi ldren to enter the United 
Statea. The children are growing up umer 'the .moat 
untavor-able · environmenta, and we a:re anxious to ae.n 
our youth• I think Ktee RazoTaq, a.a well ae Mra. 
Goldman stressed that to u·a when they V1ere here and 
saw the condi tiona urJi.er wbiob our Jewish pe·ople are 
compelled to 11 ve in O\lr ne1~bor ~wn. 

I think you have a I":esume ot this caae in your r ilea •. 

With klndeat,, regard~, I am i. 

FZsLG 

'.'fours very truiy, 

I 

Mrs. 1 rank Zla'b ova q • . 
Jield Execut1Te• 

;\ / 
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,Jfuy 26. 1936. 

I 
\ . 

" 

' \ 
\ 

Mr. Vorrie"W• Sundelowitz, 
2~ Central ATewe, .. . 
Sp~i ng Valley, Jt. Y. ', . 

• 
Dear Kr. SUndelow1 tz:- · · 

J ' 

Refjlylng to ' yours of' April 27th, I wlab 
to into rm you tba t Kr~·· Rom and ba r three children 
are in 41re distress ln our neighboring oit7 1 Kuarez, 
Uexlco·· · · 

· We have tried: · to furnishnthem ~itb their 
phyelca.i requ1remente' am what 11 ttle moral suPPort· 

,' 1 t ls w1 thin our powef to g1Te the· tVIO or three houra 
'\ a week that we oall on them. It l1ould be ·impoaaibl• 

to d eaoribe tbe untavora~l e cond1 'f<ione in which our 
Jewish people are forced to l1~e and eke out .a livli-
bood in- Juare~. · , ' 

· Your p1.an to-r helping llre• Rom and her 
children la scarcely r~aaible, because the La))or 
Departmct ~111 tell 7~u that there are enough 
boarding bouees ln the!!United S.ta.tea, and tbat Mrs. 
Rom and qer three chil/~ren would. be cllt.asifled aa 
publio · cbarg~. We r~~ize the neceeeity or getting . 
llr&• Rom away r rom her present envi ronmenta, becau ee 
the children 1'111 a ur.r:er from lack o:f proper training, 

'but the onlv plaJt ttq.~ could benefit her would be the 
· one tbat, ebe wrote t~ !)'OU about, and that cou~d not be 
· accompli ahed ;1n ll:l Paso.. llrth R9m 1 e atil l young and. 

tairly at.tra.Q~lve, ~nd you should have no ditficult7 
f.n ass lating ~ her as j •hie . aaka. In the mes.n"'.'time i:t you 
and ber ot.het\ relat•T~• can give her financial aid, 1\· 
will be appro~iated~ bµt we would advise tbat you send 
it thru our o't.tice,/ eoi that we may be kept informed. 

' Yout a very truly, 

J!rs~ Frank ZlabovakJ, 
F i \eld -Exeouti ve• · 

> 



J!ational Council of J ttuim.J Women 
221 WEST 57TH STREET, NEW YORK CITY 

FROM: Merle Henoch DATE November 19. 1936 

TO: Mrs. Frank ZlabO.vsky 
El Paso 

sueJEfiliry Rom & Family 

I am going to enclose reports received from New York 
and ~rooklyn on this case which natUl"ally speak for themselves. 
The result of this family conclave you will ~et at another time. ~ 

///\.f'· 

MH:G 
Enc. 



-.... -' 

Augusta llayarson 

.Merle Henoch 

October 28 ,1P36 

Mrs. Mai~ Rom and family 

Mrs . D. Swidell has not responded to oux invitation 
to oome 1n to disoues the Rom family. We a.re follow­
ing her Up. 

In the mew1 ·time. however. i t seems to us that we 
a.re eoaroely well informed enough on the problems 
001d composition of the Rom family to disausa the · 
·a1 t\18.tion ·intelligently w1 th the New York rela-ttves. 
It seems to us that the El Paso Se.otion. should .send 
es complete a report as posSible. 

S . mIAFJni:H.: RE 



Sara Dukol"• 

Mies llenoeh - National Oi'.>fioe 

Novem.bo~ lG, l9i6 

ROM family 

In June 1986 we reported t.o ~\l that we had O<l&muniott.ted with Mr. Ielie Sund•ll• 
then re11Sl.d1nt; at 1915 .. 80t.h ~tntet, · who Wls out of town at the time, but tm t w 
had been informed that there -.e a l'elative 1n Sprin& - .,.~ley • New York, who might 
be ot &t1shtanoe. At that tUl8, 5.t •a eugge•ted that th& Mew York Seot1on oon11aot 
the Spring Valley relatift; · 

We have not; l•llol!ll94 up the Drook11ll ~i•tives and we le&l"l184 that Iellie Sim.dell 
11vee in st. Loub, llie.ourl and that hie finanoial o1roum8tanoee ue wry bad. 

We ~\ln!.oat94 1Vith the other liJ"QOlcl)'ll nil•ttw, t.trh .B. Filler, 881 - 66tb Siil'eet 
~d ur'4td hor dooperation. Mre. li'illttr a4'r1••• that too relativee did eend the oltAmt 
olothe1 and soma financ.ial asaist&noe t hb paet aumaei-.. They oarm.ot, ho•ver, oon.S.Cle• 
brtncmc Mrs. Rom to '·hia oountry. Mrs. Piller prai••da bo•ftr, to t&klt up • &Un 
the ---~rot tinanol&l aae1e1*n~ - Urs, Roa with the Sundell family oirale and •ht 
"111 probabl7 tnwsm1t aomo money to the ol1ent within • t•w 1,lllNka• We 11111 oanttnue 
toh~~~ . 

We learned, 1no1dontally• that there ta a relative 1n N!eJCtao, 'llho might ~ o.t &Hb'tl­
anoe to t.he 01.iente ue ie l'-lSO a 00\Uiln Of the ollen:t and maintatna a large depai°tld9S 
•ton• ll18 'name ts UJ-. I . ZundWlnioh and ht. department •tore h lcnowa. ae La ~lwN&l 
lloi'eloe fl• Tel • . Mexloo 419,. S.en Lub Potoei, l4exioo• H1a poet oft109 ad4reH la · 
Suoul'ni. Uoreloa, 16, Ap&!"ta4o n"'9e:ro ?6• SfPi Lut. .. Potoa1, lfex1oo. Telt Hextoe 8-11. 

Mra. Filler-. wh<> 18 h.b sister',. aM.i!ee us ti.t he 1i1 -..11 to do and 1'0Uld probably hflp 
the oU.ent- or her oh114"D with worlc, eta, . w· •• Fi:J,ler •\JCgeilft• that olient CM11mUnl•w 
with hiJa dlntot. 



NA'I'I CNLL CCUNCI::. C:F JK.Y:::sa '.'i'ClEil 

SEEVICE FCf.. FOE!£IUN EOP..N 

FEO'L • ••• :!liss -,1aye1·son DLI'E •••••••• Nove.nber 17, B5G 

TO •••••• • ~Jliss Henoci1 SUBJECT ••••• ·i/lc.rv Ro:n and fa nily 

j, fter reLJea.ted attenj_)tS to see Mrs . Dore.. Sundell of 845 Riverside Drive, 
we were successful in interviewing her . She :-1ed been to Euro~)e _ during 
the sum1er . ~~rs . Sundell ad-·ised u s tl'!:. t i1er second husbs nd krnett 
Sundell is c. second coil sin to .~r s . Hon . .l: c cordlng to her descri_otion 
he is &.n old m<:.n uwho lost L.11 his ·:ioney in rec..l estt, t.e 11 • V~e neverti1e Le.:;s 
felt t h&t Vlrs . Sund.ell who we:..s J. iterc..lly blc..zed 1·;i tr1 di ;:,· ;ionds ni ,;ht 
be of "ssiste:ice. She ne2/:1 ted our 110_;.:ie s by info1' ::1ing us, LhLt , lf e.ny 
<:;;. s s istEt nce we;s sent it wl s sent to clos er relt-tives uf her hus bc:. nd in rurOJ6 . 

She ini'or::ied us t .hB. t '11:!' . Issie Sund.ell bl.id ncved out oi' Nevi York al­
to getner c.nd 3he does not know his .;resent whereo bouts . 

\irB. :'forris Sundelowi tz of Spring Vf lley has c-. small house L", nd <.: sm£:.ll 
grocery store c:. nd b~ ,rely .nc..nc:.ges to e&rn & l iving . She , hcvrever., :lc;s 
ex~ressed c.in intm~est in the oldest Rom girl , c.. girl of 14 (who looks like 
18) &.nd who ap ,;&rently bas been Lccos ted by un1Jlec.sent ele;nents in :k:xico . 
She wo 1ld be willing to k ee) the girl in her ho:i1e , ut :Vlr3 . Sundelowitz 
does not know how strong her 1df'i<.iG.vit.s ~;ould be . 

1;";e were given the n '1 ne of a :11r." • .Jos~ph Gin;-.;be r g of 75 Orc lJ.C:..rd Street , 
New York Ci t y, an o.unt of ~frs . Roa , who is the clos e s t rel&tive . :tr3 . 
Ginsberg h&s four ,n~rried children , c.11 of whom c::. re self-SU})Orting . 

~1Irs . Sundell mad.e it very clee.. r thc.t bec&use of her distc..nt relationship 
to our clients , of t he age of i1er husb::.nd <:: nd because of tne fa.ct t iiCc t 
t hey are c.. ssisting closer relatives s he would not be t he .iJerson to 
motiv<ite the Sunde.il Fu..nily Society in taking ·<iction in this si tur.tion. 

We were advised t o see ;11rs. Ginsberg and also to c caumnic<:. te V!IT H Mr • .• ~orr.;Bs 
Berk of 1 Z78 Ea.st 18th Street , Brookl yh 2 who i s the President. of tlie Sundell 
Circle Lind c.lso c; cousin of :.1rs . F.cm . ;Ar s . Sundell r€C,;,.L.A6'3ted th!:t vm s hould nal; 
tell t hese inciividw.".ls t • .c.t s l-.e ~&s given us their &ddr·es ses . S:!:le is sendinJ 
us t ile date cf the next Sundell f amily circle i:1E:eting . 

It s eems 
m&tter . 
Brook..:..yn 

t h<>.t :Ars . Sundell will not £. ;:;suine tlie role of motivc.~ tor in tnis 
Vie G.re tLeref0re going tL see :vlr:>. Ginsbe::·g c:nd L-re <...:._ · o v:r:.;.tine, 
to a p) ro<. ch Yir . Berk . 

S . S ~.sffer;t 



S&ra Dukore 

Uiaa Henoah - National Oi'fioe 
Yin Jae.yer:son ... Ne11 York S&.Oticm 

~ oembel' 16 • 19$6 

Rom f'uaily 

Mter following up ti. Bl"ook11!l rel•tiTe,. we 1'1-a·h 1'o adT!:•• at thi• tm. tha.t a• 
tbe r..ut ... tixi.g of *be Sundell ~udq of.role. ezo. ... oolleetecl -.nd -· ••nt to ~ 
olhnii 1n Mext.eo. In tlddiioi.cm• .. ••r•l bundlM ·or o1oth1ng are being 9911~ to her. 

a are~ that the olient~ !ir•• Rem. !.a ab!~ to .. 11 eo. ot this clothing~ 
to her a.ad thb atfonle an a d4it1Qnal aouree ot moose toT' her .. 

The relatt. ... ln i'Jhe Un11*1 S--. i... ~ oblig&t.ien• ..s. th9Pef'C)J'!•'• are dDS.O. 
awu:t being abt. i;o .-id re-galar aupportJ to the o.tfestt. l'.o•wr., th97 app•N4 to 'be 
eln.oeN1y 1n~ •114 promi-4 to •bi wery ettort to 8em! ua1et..nce Imm tS­
to ts.m.t. ~ will, of' eourn, follow t hem. ~· 



FROM : 

TO: 

Jlational Council of JttuiQJ Women 

Merle Henoch 

Mrs . Frank Zlabovsky 
El Paso, Texas . 

221 WEST l57TH STREET, NEW YORK CITY 

DATE Dec . 22, 1956 . 

SUBJECT: RE: The Rom family 

I am enclosing a copy of the letter from our Brooklyn Section 
as to the decision made by the Rom relatives . I hope themoney and the 
clothing have been received . ~ 

///~ 

MH: DG 
Encl . 



Preside"t 
Mas • .ArrHUR BRIK 

2566 Lake of Isles BIJd. 
Minneapolis. Mij)Jr.""' 

Ho,.orary Prfsidnot 
Mas. HANNAH G. SoLOKON 

951 Hyde Park Blvd. 
Chicago. Ill. 

First Vice-President 
Mas. MAURICE L. GoLDKAN 

1155 Park Avenue 
New York City 

S eco"d V ice-Preside"t 
MRS. JOSEPH M. WELT 

631 W. Boston Blvd. 
Detroit, Mich. 

Third Vice-President 
MRS. ALl'!XANDER WOLF 

H otel Shoreham 
Washington, D. C. 

Trea.rtWer 
MRS. BENJAKIN MARVIN 

9011 - 195th Street 
Hollis, L. I . 

Fi,.anciaJ Secretary 
MRS. HERKAN B. LEVIN!! 

283 Cburchill Road 
West Englewood, N. J. 

R ecording Secretal'y 
MRS, GERSON B. LEVI 

919 H yde Park Blvd. 
Chicago, 111. 

ChairmaK, Executi'Ve Commillee 
MRS. MAURICE L. GOLDMAN 

MANAGING COMMITTEES 

MRS. ABRAHAK H. ARONS 

Program Research 

Mas. JuLl!s HART 

Section s.,.'llice 

M11s. JACOB LoEB l,ANGSDORP 

Membership 

Executive Diredor 
Mu. MAR10>1 M . MILLER 

Associate Director 
CECILIA RAzovs1tY 

N utinuul C!tnutttil nf Jemislf llnttttu 
INCORPORATED 

221 WEST 57TH SlREET, NEW YORK CITY 

CABLE ADDRESS' COUNJEW. NEW YORK 

FROM •••••• Merle Henoch 

TO ••.•••.•• Mrs. J'rank Zlaboslq 
n Paso. 

Jebrua.17 19, 1937. 

Be: MUY .Lt0M & F.A.MILX 

SU.pplementing our letter of December 22nd, I am sending you 
herewith report from the Brooklyn Section re the above case. 

MIUAS •c. 

~# 



Brooklyn Seetbm 

·JISJI• BeDoflh - National Off1• 
Mia lfayereen. - W.. York Sfftion. 

F•bru&ry lo• .. 19$7 

Rea Paa1lJ' 

l ilt ban betm. :tol~ up the D!'ociklJD. · ralatin• ~_.. Barn.t f'lller · ot 812 ... U'th 
Stn-e'b and w 1deh to •d'Ti.H · tbai; ' •t t.ha · Felmaey mee1'1ng ot tlw SUn•ll tudl.y 
nrol• it ·.... tt.cided that at leut $10.00 "'°"1.d b9 .--t tA> the oli.ent in Maioo 
tor tn. 1-a•~ hol.id&Jw• 

!hi• ~ will probabq be een~ 41t"Mfl ,_o the oU.ea• ~ 11ieka. 

ASPe~luelu-IG 



.J?ational Council of J etui51) Women 
221 WEST S7TH STREET, NEW YORK CITY 

FROM: Merle Henoch DATE March 24, 1937 

TO: Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky 
El Paso, Texas. 

SUBJECT: RE: Mary Rom and family 

d I am sending on the report received from New York Seetion on the cese 
o~Mary Rom and family. It is pathetic that people as poor as these will 
try to make an effort to send assistancOto others.~i;Jjl- , 

MH:DG 
Encl. 

'"' e:c --------
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AUGUSTA MAYERSON 

· Ul"'Ut E MEJtOCK 

3/10/37. 

Kary Rom & f am1ly 

we inte:rviewed Mrs. Joseph Oineberg~ 176 Orchard st. · 
She and her husband oooupy a. poorly furnished apa:ttment - -
1n a very poo~ section of the city. · . 

The Giriabe~gB hnve been in the United States 
for 42 year•. Krs. Ginsberg la a citizen and receives 
old age pens1on of $24.00 pel' month. Mr. Ginsberg . 
is a peddler, and the family has a very ~ard $truggle 
to make ends meet. Mrs. Ginsberg ha• !our children, 
but they are living in very poor clreumstancea . ~nd 
it• ie impossible for them to esaiat their relatives. 
However, she will try to ·oolleot mome old clothes 
and poasiblJ a few d~llar~ fo~ the Rom family. ·. 

Since ther~ is nothing fur,her that we can do• we 
are clos'-rlg the case. · · 

. ' 
B. E.GOLDBERCh LT -

. ' 
I 
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Jlay 6 t 1937.. 

Kra. Elsa Weinabenk, 
824 a-. llal s teSrd • 
Chicago, Illino1s·. 

'.') 

.Dear Mrs. Weinshenl;c :-
/ 

'. 

) 

Re: lit rs • Ila r:t' Rom. . .~ 
~ ~·. 

' 'i'111 you please bave the above Passport 
\. 

extended at the least possible , expense •. 
. '· 

·' 

' ' 

; It would be ,mueb better :~r &he , applicant 0 

if·· ah.e could get ari 'official retuaal .because- tbe 
f ' • ."-':' -· ..... i I - ~ "' • ' 1 : ~. 

• - " Iii ., ·• 

American Consul recognizes that instead of ·a Pa:e.spo.rt 

T~s.llktng you,, 1 am " 

. ·"·~ - Youra Ver;/ trulJ • 

' . ." ' . . 
Kra. :Frank Zlabov~7, 
Field Exeouti Te .• 

, . 

'. 

.! 

' / I 



~4t ~ atinmd Ql'.nundl nf 3f etttis4 llnmen 
CHICAGO SECTION 

DEPARTMENT OF SERVICE FOR FOREIGN BORN 

Field Secretary 

Honorary President 
Mn. Hannah G. Solomon 

President 
Mrs. Harry J. Myerson 

1020 Ardmore Avenue 

Chairman 
Mrs. Herman Lebeson 

1205 Tower Road, 
Winnetka, lllinoio 

Mrs. Elsa M. Weinshenk 
824 SOUTH HALSTED STREET 

HAYMARKET 4l593 

ay 12, 1937 

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky Re: Mrs. Mary Rom. 
Field Executive 
National Council Jewish Women 
1016 Olive Street 
El Paso. Texas · 

:My dear trs. Zlabovsky: 

We made a special call at the office of the Lithuanian 
Consulate and diucussed the possibility of having him 
give us an official refusal otr renewal of this passport. 
However after carefully examining the passport, he 
stated that there was really no reason why he should 
refUse to extend it. 

As you will note, it has been extended and the fee of 
~6.00 has been paid. We would greatly appreciate it 
if you could reimburse us at your earliest convenience. 

EMW :CS 
ENC. 
REGIST: RED• 

,{ 

•, } 



LIETUVDS KDNSULATAB CHICAGDJE 

CONSULATE OF LITHUANIA 

100 EAST BELLEVUE PLACE 

CHICAGO, ILL. 

U.S.A. 

Received from Mrs. Elsa Weinshenk the sum of Six 

($6.00) Dollars for extension of . ~~ssport belonging to 

Mrs. Mere Romiene. 
J ~ .• 

Chicago, Illinois. May 11, 1937. 

4_#~ 
A. Sernotas 

Secretary Lithuanian Consulate 
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maY 1,7, 1937. 

'·' 

Krs. Elea 'ff;lirt&hetlka 
824 s. Halstead St•t 
Chicago, Jlllnote• . '· , .. 

1
, 

Deai;- Mrs. Weinshe~: • 

:. Re: llrs. 1 l<a r:v. Rom .. 
,.._ - - ..•. 

}. 

" \ InOlo ••4 , 1ou •111 pte....,,ee tl1'4 . 
check · for •e.oo to oover the paeapor• · .· , 
extenatoa, and.· wleb to tba1'Jk 7ou to:r your 

-trouble~ . · 

. . ., I 

'· 



~. 

' · . I 

I 

1tl:'. I{. D'enn.18. 
l3 renham, Texns. 

• I 

Dear r. Denn.1st -
~ ....... 

Your wtf'e*a application •s f"lled with the Am~rlca.n 
Consu1 yeetElNa.J'• The Consul la not satisfied 1th 
the ·evidence presented and dettame an af'!ido.vit in 
which you will · have to state 7om- fimncial sta.·tus 
and your Jll)Dthl.1 income. Thie nuat be accompa.n1Sti 
'by doeumentary evidence. It la necesaa.ey that you 
show letters f'rom your bank and al-so -fmm the me~chante 
with whom _you deal.. He also derrnnda the d1~e ps.pers. 

· · It · you can get these po.pen to 118 w1 thout unnecessary 
delaJ' • we will try to present tho . oaae in a 'better 
light. 

A•i ting . your p-rompt rep~• ·1 am 
' . 

Yours Terg 

FZ:LG 

' . 

\ 

I ' 



/ 

t : 

11r. JI. , Jlennis • 
D renbam~ T.ez.aa .• 

near r. Dtmnle .. 

. '\ 

It is neceaeal"Y that you make a apee1al .· ~~~· 
atf1dav1t showing you_r ulllingnes to aeaume full .. : 
~pn!l1'~billty t.n ·the ·t1uppcrt of. yoTi.r w!te's three . , 
children. '!ou met aleo send lett:era umer aff1da.Vi t "' 
showing tt\at you do not 'tm.ve any ctber, dependents; / 
that you are ...D.Qt_aupporttng -your ex.wife and children 1 . 

· bJ' · a prior marrlige. In ~dd1 tion ta the above men.t1onecl 
doCW11enta, I atrongly advise that you get atfldavite 
ot support troa • Demta•.e frteftd•, and a coup1e or·, 
1Chal'8.cter letters about joureelt•· · 'l'he iajers that 7.0U · 
aent -aeapect to 'be queationea. · 

1'1••• '8.k• .,... - ir thla 

Toure TerY tm~. 

11n· l'anlc Zlabo~. 
1016 OliTe Stree-t, 
Bl Paao, Tem••~ 



SAM TOUBIN 
PRESI D ENT 

TOUBIN BROS. INC. 
BRENHAM. TEXAS 
OW NERS OF N EW Y OR K STORES A T 

BRENHAM , NAVASOTA, LA GRANGE, EL CAMPO 

liq 20, 19~ 

Jrr1. · ... · Zlabon:t7 
*ra. :!. Xatot:tin 
212 ~. CJ'presa St. 
Ban Antonio, !•as 

Dear Kra. Zlabor•kJ': 

!hi·• letter ia with reference to a Jira. Bom of Juarez 
Kscloo, who marrie& a Kr. Denni• of this city.· 
Be 11 trying to bring her and her famil7 over here to 
make their hDe with hla. M regard& Jrra. Dennis or 
Bom, I know her peraonall.7 troa •rtpe. Sli• comes from a very tine familJ' and would make an 
excellent citizen of u.1. All regards Jlr. Dennis, he 

HASKELL T O UBIN 

SECY,·TREAS . 

is a har4 working man · and ia in the fruit and vegetable 
buainee• in this cit7. 
Please let me know jus t how she stands in a position to 
come over here, and please ·answer at once. I remain, 

81 nc erely yours, 

!oubin Bros. Inc. 

BY. ,i!tL:, t .. A, 



r. a.:rcu-a Derm1a1 
:Brenham, · Texas. 

' 

eo.r s irt· -

I, 

1· 

lneloeed 1,ou will pleitee f incl Peti t1on of 
· '.l'oeue.nc or Il?Wn! tion 11aa, and will G8k 

tb:lt you ldndl.J till in the . Ul'Bnev.rerod 
queat!on.o, ewpeclo.1~ pert.aini~f to your 
f:omer marriage c.nd d l vorCMh AJ.SOt go . 
'before o. Ndary Public and OWGO.t" to th0 · 
question& aaked ' on ,tb.e b&.ok or thia document . 
It '1il1 be necessary tbltt· this pet 1 tion be -

· · -cypeW1'1 tton a.nd aiQlecl in dup11ca.te · 
.' 

-r .en all or tht& le eanpl'ete4, .pleae.; mat • 
· theae cluplioatea , u the Qeor••1'1 'of 1Abdt1. :, 

shi111t6ti, n. · 

\ 
' 

,,,,. 



Please read carefully instructions on page 3 
Form. 633 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
IMMIGltATKIN AND NATURALJ1ATION SEllVltE PETITION FOR ~UANCE OF IMMIGRATION VISA THIS FORM TO BE USED 

BY u. s. CITIZENS ONL.Y 

NOTE.-This petition should be typewritten and submitted in duplicate. Strike out words or parts not applicable. 

To the Commissioner of Immigration and Naturalization, Washington, D. C.: 

·•~r.9Q•hi'ltta(ll&t-t-~--;~-;..~;H-~;;,w-;~;;;~;;----------------' ------------(s~-.t-..~d-;;.;b;.) ____________ , -~ .. J~IJlll---------------
.,f.'e .... 1(,--------------------• ctfully state that I am a citizen of the United States by O birt m na uralization; 

State) 

O natura 1zation of father; O naturalization of mother; O marriage to husband. of instructions.) 
(Plaoe a check mark in t.be 9e1uare Preoedin& the metlaod by wblch you acquired cit.he1111bip) 

I was born on -------------• , at------ --------------· _____ ""t:i"'t•• 
(Day) , ) 

The person throu w om I derive c1 izenship was orn n ------------------------------------------------------• ------------------
<Month> (0-.y) (Year) 

at -------------------_____ ------ ---------------, ___________________________ ------------, ______________________________ ---------
cctt-,> (State) (Count.rY) 

Certificate of citizenship numbered __ ------------ ·---------was issued t~ me; O my father; O my mother; 
r in upper oorner) • 

0 my husband by the -------------------• at ------------ --------------------• _ ------·------------------un> (County) 

----1l'J!p~~t~~~-~~~-~~~~~ ;~~~-;~en ___ ---~---------------------------------------------------------
(81.um•hi»> 

at - on) ----· on --- ----(,:,;;)-------------· !.11M•t..;) 
I married my [!!i~W i} on _ · ~••>-----------~--· "lt5;8--• and l•~t} been previously married. 
My former maFWage(s) occurred on ---------------------------------------------------------• ----------------• and terminated on 

(Month) (Day) (Year) 

---------------------------------------------• _______ Ii ____ : __ , by divorce}· (See paragraphs 12 and 13 of instructions.) 
{Moot.b) (0&7) \"1 • 

My father is a citizen of -----,----------.------------• aving become such on---------------------------------------• -------------
li°unWJ"> (Month) (Da:r) (Year) 

My mother is a citizen of------------------------------------ having become such on---------------------------------------• -------------
ceounwy> (Month) {Da:r) (Year) 

Subsequent to naturalization or A · birth I have not} been outside the United States; av~t} taken an oath 

of allegiance to a foreign ment; J!: not } served in the armed forces of a foreign country; { hav: not } renounced 

Uni1*tates citizenship; h:: not } been naturalized in any foreign state. The person through whom I derived citizen­

ship { ~:not} been outside the United States·. (If either you or the latter (or both) has been outside the United States 

give below t ti.Tees and periods of time of such absences.) (See paragraphs 6, 11, and 12 of instructions.) . 

------------_________ ---------------- ___ ----------------------------- from ------- ___ ----------------------------- to --_________ -----------------------------
<P•r.,n> (Countr:r) 

----------________ ------ ___ --- ____ ------------_________ -------------- from ____ __ _ ------------------------ __ to ----------------------------------------
<Pereon> (Count.rt> 

After an ce of over 2 years { (s)he } returned on ----------------(s.;;.;;;bi;)-------------- at ------------------(p;;,t)-------------------

on __ ----------------------------------------- -----• ------------------
} 

(Month) (Year) 

My husband 1s , and for the past ------------------

The names of the prospective immigrants for whom I petition follow: 

Name of prospective immigrant Relationship to me Date of birth 

L._ 1'0' __ 18 .. r------1-a/?..0-----1-A0.9---
2___ ---------- -- ------- ----- ru ---- ~~a&..--i.o:az---
a___ --------------------------- .Ju&.~-- ----..&ttfi•---9-.---lW -----
4 _________________________________________________ -------------------- ------------- iXlCO.-- a..ns ---- - •--Uir--l.o2&--~ 

5_ ------------------------------------------------ -------------------- -------------------------------------------------- --------------------------------------

•• Exact foreign addresS..-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
CPetition, if approv t. t.o t.ha American oouul nearMt. aboT• addra.) 

• .,,.Haa··ve immigrant ------------------------------------------ _ ---------------------..- · my • s)he is 
(1'ull na.me, includin& pnvioua e.o. namea) A 

otnlMMtl - •--- - race; we were duly married on ----------------(;,-;,;;i.;:>------------------<D;;>----------• --------(Y;;,)--------

by --------------------------------------------------------------- and such marriage has not been dissolved. 
The above-named prospective immig'rant (s) { g~ not} at any time been in the United States. (If ever in the United 

States give the following information regarding such stay(s) :) 

Place of stay Time of stay 

----------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------------ ----------------------------------------
I am able to and will support the above-named immigrant(s) for whom I petition, if necessary to prevent such 

immigrant(s) from becoming a public charge. 

1~1 [OVER) 

(1) 

' . 



June ,.. 1938 • 

't. so Oocilia ~zovri).ty 
1 019 )J.ro tiey 
llew Y o~t -, n,. Y •. 

. 
~eQ.r Ula~ Razovol:cyl• 

Ret re. ·J:Y Jtom and 
tlu:ee -children 
Juare~, Me.~ico ' 

l mn plCQS~ t o inform you t tiat after 
fifteen years ot trial.$ and: tril>Ulatiom:s uith t his . 
f'o.mfly wo ·have su cceeded .in getting foor non quota 
v1 · a ·QJ'id they arc now legQ.ll y in the United Staten. 
Despite ·the to.ct that-ll:r:a, Bottt -lllQrx'ied an mer!can 
cit1zon in lta.reh of this year· and r . Dennis. her 
huoband filed application 633 and the Labor. ~apart­
ment &i"?prov-e4 tho -petition; . the American Vi.co Con• 
sul · in J'ueJ;"Oz pu·t mmerou*' obstaclee in the W83 and 
1n desperaticm l argued the caee m.th Consul. Stin.w 

. Qnd f'inQ.1.ly SJ. cceoiod~ .. " . , ' . . 

. . . OU have q~i te a fil.e of thi S ease i.n 
your o:f'fiee wb1cb r.n.y be closed• fhio f Q.tnily will 
short·:cy . move to Brenham, Te:Y...a'S . whore they will r eside. 

' 

lb'o. ?rank Zlabov~ 
• 



Nat ional Council -of j euieh \.omen 
El Paso , Texas 

lly Dear llrs • . May er:-

El Po.so , Texas 
.Tune 10th, ' 1938 

Xn e.n effort to show our appreclatlon to 
this organization for the rnatG' courtesies and aseis­
·tanee r&cetved during the fifteen ye~a or our· struggles 
and trials ub11e living in J.tmdco were it not for the 
courage inibued in us through the untiring efforts .of 
Mrs . Zlnbovaky I don't think it- VJOUld have be'en bunnnly 
pose ible for W3 to have stood the ot:rain. And ncm 

. we are so happy because aga. in through the err orta ut 
Ura. Zlab ovelcy' we ha ve been admitted into the United 
s ta tea were we can enj as the freedom f.o r '1h1 ch this 
country· stands. 

The edueatlon given- the ·three cll11dren in 
the :public sehbol-s, ot El J.lam makes an excellent start 
for them as well as far me in the new. enviromnent .s I 
am aboot to ·ra:ce • . Natali• will ha.Ve no dif'ficul-ty in 
adjusting herself because she apeaka a ver.J· good E~­
lieh beside-a having sufi'_icient knowledge in other 
branches of' ."educn.tion. -· Elias arid So1omon will be 
able · to oont!nue the1r .schoolins and I hope tba$ Elias ' 
desire to become a ·1~.- wl11 noT1 be within~$ reach. 

_ Please thank every member in your organ.lzation 
especial.ly Jtrs. ZlaboV'sey and her co-workers for all 
that bas been 'done tn the past nnd for that which 'tbeY 
have contributed. tO\°lards my . fururo happlnens · in this 
country• 

Anti to you,. l!ra . llaymi, • mo~t a1noere · 
thanks for y(mr kind consideration to nu children, as 
'191 l as myself• · · 

Resp ectf'u1~ yro ra. 









l>ear Na talie1-

El Paao , Texas , 
October is .. 1938. 

Your letter amazed me, and now let me ca.11 you r a ttention 
to a fev; fa.eta . It would b e a tragic situation for you 
and youx b rother t:o come back to this section of the Country, . 
because f'rom your letter I . judge that your m"Other defrauded 
t he Govermn-..nt and committed perjury in the manner i n which 
she entered the Uni t.ed Sta.tea. lf you and your brother come 
to El Paso it v7ill be generally found out tha t your mother 
ie in Baltimore and not in :::3r enham, Texas . An i nves tiga tion 
would eta.rt ~"ld you w11,1 a ll be depor·ted. The man wb.o married 
your moth.er woul d have a serious charge aga inst him for 
bringi n g an alien into thio Countr.-y thr-ough fals i fica tio1'h 
Conditi ons in El Pa.so and Juarez, '.Mexico hav<~ changed consider­
ably since ~ot left and -you will fincl even grec.ter d ifficul t7 
in getting a job here than i n a l arge ci t.y. 

I would suggest that you and you1- brother {.'l'lroll in a vocational 
achool and the t eachers usually place c ompetent stuclenta, or 
would you r a ther try to get ~ p osi tion i n ~me home a s arnother's 
helper or n.a id until something bet ter c omes up. Let me assure 
you Na ta.l ie that an:y rnrk i s honorab1e ane th e mai d of t ·oday ia 
-orm:an equal staniard ae a ·elerlc and i n many inst.a.noes more 
profitable.. if you 'think that doing euch work i n B~l timore is 
n ot to your liking why don •t yo-u go · to 'Jashington or New York. 
In either or tbo.ae places you may appeal t o the Jewish Society 

~ po t. for helR but tor their aesistanee i n p l ac i ng you in a. proper 
hlmlC• Eiias shoulJ.i e.djus i himself and continue his schoolin.g. 
lie has an excellent cha.nee to develop into s Oll'!ething \VOrthwhilee 

Let me hear from you 1 and if there i s a ny way that I can help 
you (other than El Paso) I eha.11 be glad to do so. 

W1 th k i ndest regards, I a.m 

.. 
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